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Company Data and Valuation Summary 

Reuters:  PRAF.BO 

Bloomberg:  PARAS IN Equity 

Mkt Cap (Rsbn/US$mn):  34.3 / 413.0 

52 Wk H / L (Rs):  985 / 550 

ADTV-3M (mn) (Rs/US$):  835.7 / 10.0 

Stock performance (%) 1M/6M/1yr: 25.3 / 24.8 / 57.5 

Nifty 50 performance (%) 1M/6M/1yr: 4.3 / 3.4 / 24.3 

 
Shareholding  2QFY24 3QFY24 4QFY24 

Promoters 58.9 58.9 58.9 

DIIs 2.7 2.7 2.8 

FIIs 0.6 0.5 0.1 

Others 37.8 37.8 38.2 

Pro pledge 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 

Financial and Valuation Summary 

Particulars (Rsmn) FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E 

Net Sales 2,224 2,535 3,234 4,215 

Growth YoY (%) 21.8 14.0 27.6 30.3 

EBITDA 568 512 718 1,086 

EBITDA margin (%) 25.5 20.2 22.2 25.8 

Adj. PAT 360 321 466 687 

Growth YoY (%) 32.6 (10.8) 45.2 47.6 

EPS (Rs) 9.2 8.2 11.9 17.6 

RoE (%) 9.1 7.5 10.0 13.1 

EV/EBITDA 60.0 68.1 47.2 31.0 

P/E (x) 95.4 107.0 73.7 49.9 

Source: Bloomberg, Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional 

Equities Research 

Key Links -  

4QFY24 Result 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Please refer to the disclaimer towards the end of the 

document. 

Key Points 

 We hosted the management of Paras Defence and Space Technologies 

(PDSTL) as part of NBIE investor conference on 28th May, 2024. The 

company was represented by Mr. Amit Mahajan, Director - Technical and 

R&D and Mrs. Shilpa Mahajan - Wholetime Director in order to gain insights 

into the current business outlook. 

 The management has guided the following: 

o Absolute revenue of Rs3.3bn in FY25 

o The company expects its order book to double its revenue in the next 

few years, with a visibility period of 18 month  

o Capex of Rs50-100mn in FY25 and FY26 for expanding current facilities 

 PDSTL is exploring a partnership with Mitsubishi (Japan) for periscope 

systems. Japan presently buys periscopes from Thales (France), which 

represents a significant opportunity for PDSTL. 

 We maintain our valuation multiple and value the stock at 52x FY26E EPS 

with a target price (TP) of Rs916. 

 PDSTL operates in two segments 

1. Optics and Optronic Systems 

2. Defence Engineering 
 

 Optics and Optronic Systems 

o PDSTL started with optical components and today it is the only company in 

India manufacturing optical components for space, maintaining a market 

leader position. 

o In tenders with 10-20 companies participating, PDSTL exclusively supplies 

the optics parts. 

o The total market size for optics and optronic systems is Rs50bn. 

o Due to indigenization, the reliance on imported materials has decreased, 

reducing raw material costs by less than 30% compared to imported 

alternatives. 

o Competitive Advantage: PDSTL is the only private company in this segment, 

with its closest competitor ranked 11th and facing significant barriers to 

catching up. The company offers warranties on systems rather than individual 

components. 
 

 Space Segment 

o Historically, ISRO contributed more than 50% to PDSTL's order book, which 

fell to 15% in FY24. The company expects ISRO's orders to return to 60% of 

total order book.  

o The hyperspectral imaging camera market has a TAM of Rs200bn. 

CMP: Rs880 | Target Price (TP): Rs916 | Upside: 4% June 11, 2024 

https://www.bseindia.com/xml-data/corpfiling/AttachHis/3e727877-04df-431e-8e42-b5f628183d8a.pdf
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 Defence Engineering 

o Flow Forming Tubes: PDSTL manufactures flow forming tubes for missiles, with only 2-

3 competitors in this sub-segment. 

o Titanium Fabrication: The company is also involved in titanium fabrication and expects 

potential orders worth Rs4.5bn in the EMP sub-segment  from chambers (submarines). 

o Remote Control Border System: The company anticipates potential remote control 

border systems orders, each costing ~Rs10mn. PDSTL expects potential orders for 

4,000 systems (worth Rs40bn). These systems are currently in field trials, with ToT 

received from DRDO. The company has a 10-year order visibility for this system. 

 

 Submarine Periscope 

o The first periscope is expected to be delivered in June 2024, with an indigenous content 

of over 50%. 

o Each periscope is valued at Rs300mn. The company expects to deliver six new 

periscopes in FY25, totaling Rs1.8bn. 

o Market Potential: Each submarine requires two periscopes. With India having 20 

submarines and additional ones in the pipeline, there is a potential for orders worth 80 

periscopes, including new and refurbished ones. Refurbishment costs are 80% of the 

cost of a new periscope. 

o The company has received two orders worth Rs530mn for periscope refurbishment. 

o It is focused on adding ESM radars to periscope systems. Each ESM radar costs 

~Rs100mn and is fully indigenized. PDSTL aims to provide periscopes that match global 

technology standards. 

o PDSTL is exploring a tie-up with Mitsubishi (Japan) for periscope systems. Japan 

currently buys periscopes from Thales (France), presenting a huge potential for PDSTL. 

 

 Order Book 

o As of May 28, the company has orders worth Rs6bn. 

o The company expects an order book of Rs25bn by FY28-end, which will be 60% of the 

total contracts rolled out. 

o It expects the order book to be twice the company's revenue in the coming years, with 

visibility of 18 months. 

 

 Capex 

o The company has provided guidance for a small capex of Rs50-100mn in FY25 and 

FY26 for expanding current facilities. 

 

 Guidance 

o The company has guided for a revenue of Rs3.3bn in FY25. 
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Exhibit 1: Change in estimates 

Particulars FY25E FY26E 

(Rs mn) Old New Change (%) Old New Change (%) 

Revenue 3,234 3,234 0.0 4,215 4,215 0.0 

EBITDA 718 718 0.0 1,086 1,086 0.0 

PAT 466 466 0.0 687 687 0.0 

EPS 11.9 11.9 0.0 17.6 17.6 0.0 

Source: Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

 

 

Exhibit 2: Valuation summary 

Particulars (Rs mn) 

Mar'26 EPS 18 

Target multiple (x) 52.0 

Value per share (Rs) 916 

CMP (Rs) 880 

Upside / (downside) % 4% 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

 

Exhibit 3: Rolling valuation charts   

  

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 
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Financial Statements 
 

Exhibit 4: Income statement 

Y/E March (Rs mn) FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E 

Net Sales 1,826 2,224 2,535 3,234 4,215 

Raw Material Consumed 770 997 1,262 1,625 1,997 

Purchase of Traded Goods 53 172 277 355 466 

Changes in Inventory (6) (115) (334) (507) (557) 

Employee Cost 148 219 309 393 461 

Other expenses 341 385 510 650 763 

Total Expenditure 1,307 1,657 2,023 2,516 3,129 

Operating profit 519 568 512 718 1,086 

Operating profit margin (%) 28.4 25.5 20.2 22.2 25.8 

Other Income 30 82 83 102 43 

Interest 78 67 54 55 63 

Depreciation 104 113 134 178 185 

PBT 366 471 406 587 882 

Exceptional items - - - - - 

PBT post exc items 366 471 406 587 882 

Tax 95 109 104 147 221 

Tax rate (%) 26.0 23.1 25.7 25.0 25.0 

PAT 271 360 321 466 687 

Adj PAT 271 360 321 466 687 

EPS (Rs) 7.8 9.2 8.2 11.9 17.6 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

Exhibit 6: Balance sheet 

Y/E March (Rs mn) FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E 

Equity Capital 390 390 390 390 390 

Other Equity 3,392 3,742 4,056 4,522 5,209 

Minority interest 4 2 (13) (13) (13) 

Networth 3,785 4,135 4,433 4,898 5,586 

Total Debt 348 194 719 769 819 

Deferred tax liability 211 212 204 204 204 

Other noncurrent liabilities 15 20 30 21 24 

Trade Payables 153 261 610 274 355 

Other Current Liabilities 65 384 402 457 673 

Total liabilities 4,577 5,205 6,397 6,623 7,660 

PPE 1,349 1,452 1,782 1,464 1,371 

CWIP 5 45 45 50 58 

Investment property 178 170 - 200 271 

Intangible assets under 
development 

- 64 65 - - 

Intangible Assets 10 9 11 9 9 

Investments - - - - - 

Deferred Tax Assets 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.5 

Other Non-Current Assets 61 314 485 485 485 

Inventories 666 934 1,502 1,081 1,389 

Trade receivables 1,230 1,499 1,979 1,754 2,252 

Cash & Near-Cash Items 22 171 30 1,081 1,326 

Other Current Assets 1,056 547 499 499 499 

Total Assets 4,577 5,205 6,397 6,623 7,660 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

 

 

Exhibit 5: Cash flow 

Y/E March (Rs mn) FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E 

Profit before tax 366 468 405 587 882 

Add: Depreciation & 
Impairment 

104 113 134 178 185 

Cash flow from operations 
before WC 

575 601 588 793 1,102 

Net change in Working 
capital 

(342) (49) (927) 310 (724) 

Tax paid (118) (95) (117) (147) (221) 

Net cash from operations 115 458 (456) 956 157 

Capital expenditure (86) (253) (260) 100 100 

Free Cash Flow 29 204 (716) 1,056 257 

Others (685) 350 243 - - 

Net cash from investing (771) 96 (17) 100 100 

Issue of shares 1,434 - 5 - - 

Increase in debt (592) (236) 500 50 50 

Dividends paid incl. tax 2 (107) (127) - - 

Interest paid (91) (59) (46) (55) (63) 

Others (122) (2) - - - 

Net cash from financing 631 (405) 331 (5) (13) 

Net Cash (25) 149 (142) 1,051 245 

Opening Cash 47 22 171 30 1,081 

Closing Cash 22 171 30 1,081 1,326 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

 

Exhibit 7: Key ratios 

Y/E March  FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E 

Growth (%)      

Sales 27.4 21.8 14.0 27.6 30.3 

Operating Profits 19.5 9.4 (9.9) 40.3 51.4 

Net Profits 71.1 32.6 (10.8) 45.2 47.6 

Leverage (x)      

Net Debt: Equity (0.1) (0.1) 0.1 (0.1) (0.1) 

Interest Cover(x) 5.3 6.8 6.9 9.8 14.4 

Total Debt/EBITDA 0.6 0.3 1.3 1.0 0.7 

Profitability (%)      

OPM 28.4 25.5 20.2 22.2 25.8 

NPM 14.9 16.2 12.6 14.4 16.3 

ROE  9.3 9.1 7.5 10.0 13.1 

ROCE  12.6 10.8 8.3 11.0 16.4 

Turnover ratios (x)      

GFAT 0.91 1.04 1.07 1.27 1.60 

Debtors Turnover(x) 0.7 0.7 0.8 0.5 0.5 

Working Capital Days      

Debtor Days 218 224 200 198 195 

Inventory Days 316 277 270 268 266 

Payable Days 68 72 70 68 68 

Net Working Capital Days 465 429 400 398 393 

Valuation (x)      

P/E 112.9 95.4 107.0 73.7 49.9 

P/B 8.1 8.3 7.7 7.0 6.1 

EV/EBIDTA 58.1 60.0 68.1 47.2 31.0 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 
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Rating track  
 

Date Rating Market price (Rs) Target price (Rs) 

5 April 2024 Accumulate 706 714 

29 May 2024 Accumulate 877 916 

11 June 2024 Accumulate 880 916 

 

Rating track graph 
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DISCLOSURES 

This Report is published by Nirmal Bang Equities Private Limited (hereinafter referred to as “NBEPL”) for private 
circulation. NBEPL is a registered Research Analyst under SEBI (Research Analyst) Regulations, 2014 having 
Registration no. INH000001436. NBEPL is also a registered Stock Broker with National Stock Exchange of India 
Limited and BSE Limited in cash and derivatives segments.  

NBEPL has other business divisions with independent research teams separated by Chinese walls, and therefore 
may, at times, have different or contrary views on stocks and markets. 

NBEPL or its associates have not been debarred / suspended by SEBI or any other regulatory authority for 
accessing / dealing in securities Market. NBEPL, its associates or analyst or his relatives do not hold any financial 
interest in the subject company. NBEPL or its associates or Analyst do not have any conflict or material conflict 
of interest at the time of publication of the research report with the subject company. NBEPL or its associates or 
Analyst or his relatives do not hold beneficial ownership of 1% or more in the subject company at the end of the 
month immediately preceding the date of publication of this research report. 

NBEPL or its associates / analyst has not received any compensation / managed or co-managed public offering 
of securities of the company covered by Analyst during the past twelve months. NBEPL or its associates have 
not received any compensation or other benefits from the company covered by Analyst or third party in 
connection with the research report. Analyst has not served as an officer, director or employee of Subject 
Company and NBEPL / analyst has not been engaged in market making activity of the subject company. 

Analyst Certification: I, Jyoti Gupta, research analyst the author of this report, hereby certify that the views 
expressed in this research report accurately reflects my personal views about the subject securities, issuers, 
products, sectors or industries. It is also certified that no part of the compensation of the analyst was, is, or will 
be directly or indirectly related to the inclusion of specific recommendations or views in this research.  The analyst 
is principally responsible for the preparation of this research report and has taken reasonable care to achieve 
and maintain independence and objectivity in making any recommendations.  
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Disclaimer 

Stock Ratings Absolute Returns 

BUY  > 15% 

ACCUMULATE  -5% to15% 

SELL  < -5% 

This report is for the personal information of the authorized recipient and does not construe to be any investment, legal or taxation advice to you. NBEPL 
is not soliciting any action based upon it. Nothing in this research shall be construed as a solicitation to buy or sell any security or product, or to engage 
in or refrain from engaging in any such transaction. In preparing this research, we did not take into account the investment objectives, financial situation 
and particular needs of the reader.  

This research has been prepared for the general use of the clients of NBEPL and must not be copied, either in whole or in part, or distributed or 
redistributed to any other person in any form. If you are not the intended recipient you must not use or disclose the information in this research in any 
way. Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. NBEPL will not treat recipients 
as customers by virtue of their receiving this report. This report is not directed or intended for distribution to or use by any person or entity resident in 
a state, country or any jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject 
NBEPL & its group companies to registration or licensing requirements within such jurisdictions. 

The report is based on the information obtained from sources believed to be reliable, but we do not make any representation or warranty that it is 
accurate, complete or up-to-date and it should not be relied upon as such. We accept no obligation to correct or update the information or opinions in it . 
NBEPL or any of its affiliates or employees shall not be in any way responsible for any loss or damage that may arise to any person from any inadvertent 
error in the information contained in this report. NBEPL or any of its affiliates or employees do not provide, at any time, any express or implied warranty of 
any kind, regarding any matter pertaining to this report, including without limitation the implied warranties of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, 
and non-infringement. The recipients of this report should rely on their own investigations.  

This information is subject to change without any prior notice. NBEPL reserves its absolute discretion and right to make or refrain from making modifications 
and alterations to this statement from time to time. Nevertheless, NBEPL is committed to providing independent and transparent recommendations to its 
clients, and would be happy to provide information in response to specific client queries.  

Before making an investment decision on the basis of this research, the reader needs to consider, with or without the assistance of an adviser, whether 
the advice is appropriate in light of their particular investment needs, objectives and financial circumstances. There are risks involved in securities trading. 
The price of securities can and does fluctuate, and an individual security may even become valueless. International investors are reminded of the additional 
risks inherent in international investments, such as currency fluctuations and international stock market or economic conditions, which may adversely affect 
the value of the investment. Opinions expressed are subject to change without any notice. Neither the company nor the director or the employees of 
NBEPL accept any liability whatsoever for any direct, indirect, consequential or other loss arising from any use of this research and/or further communication 
in relation to this research. Here it may be noted that neither NBEPL, nor its directors, employees, agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages 
whether direct or indirect, incidental, special or consequential including lost revenue or lost profit that may arise from or in connection with the use of the 
information contained in this report.  

Copyright of this document vests exclusively with NBEPL.  

*“Registration granted by SEBI and certification  from  NISM in no way guarantee the performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to 
investors.” Our reports are also available on our website www.nirmalbang.com 

Access all our reports on Bloomberg, Thomson Reuters and Factset. 
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